

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP

October 1, 2007

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Julie P. Orchard Commission Secretary

RE: Docket No. 06-035-163 In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power, a Division of PacifiCorp, for a Deferred Accounting Order To Defer the Costs of Loans Made to Grid West, the Regional Transmission Organization

Docket No. 07-035-04 In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for an Accounting Order to Defer the Costs Related to the MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company Transaction.

Docket No. 07-035-14 In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for an Accounting Order for Costs related to the Flooding of the Powerdale Hydro Facility

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp hereby submits its Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey K. Larsen with respect to the dockets listed above. An original and five (5) copies are provided. An electronic copy of this filing will be sent to the attention of mlivingston@utah.gov.

Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for additional information regarding this filing be addressed to the following:

By E-mail (preferred):	datarequest@pacificorp.com
By Fax:	(503) 813-6060
By regular mail:	Data Request Response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232

Public Service Commission of Utah October 1, 2007 Page 2

Informal inquiries may be directed to Dave Taylor at (801) 220-2923.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey K. Larsen Vice President, Regulation

cc: Service List